

No. 20-322

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
VIVEK SURI
AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*
MATTHEW P. SEAMON
COURTNEY E. MORAN
JESSICA W. D'ARRIGO
CARA E. ALSTERBERG
MARY L. LARAKERS
GLADYS STEFFENS GUZMÁN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Procedural history	7
1. <i>Aleman Gonzalez</i>	7
2. <i>Flores Tejada</i>	9
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
I. Section 1252(f)(1) barred the injunctive relief granted by the lower courts	15
A. The injunctions in these cases enjoin the operation of Section 1231(a)(6)	16
B. The injunctions in these cases fall outside the exception in Section 1252(f)(1) because they seek classwide, not individual, relief	25
II. Section 1231(a)(6) does not require bond hearings	33
A. The Ninth and Third Circuits' bond-hearing regime has no basis in the statutory text	34
B. The Ninth and Third Circuits' bond-hearing regime conflicts with this Court's precedents	38
C. Constitutional avoidance does not justify imposing the Ninth and Third Circuits' bond- hearing regime	40
D. <i>Zadvydas</i> does not justify imposing the Ninth and Third Circuits' bond-hearing regime	46
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish Railroad v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	18
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	45
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003), vacated on other grounds, 421 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	32
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	36
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	29
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	30
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	42
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	24
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	42
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	18
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	35
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	21
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	45
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York County Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 188 (2020)	23, 35
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	22
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	45
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	18
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021).....	14, 36, 38
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	31
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	29
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	19
<i>Martinez v. LaRose</i> , 968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	30
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	3, 12, 16, 19, 22, 32
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13, 17, 23, 24, 26
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020), vacated on other grounds and remanded, 141 S. Ct. 1041 (2021)	13, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	37
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 246 (1941).....	20
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee (AADC)</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	13, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	41, 46
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	35
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	44

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	21
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	40
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	28
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	44
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	42
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	4, 14, 43, 46, 47, 48
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	7, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 48
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, sec. 306(a)(2), § 242(f), 110 Stat. 3009-611 to 3009-612.....	13, 23
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Ch. 12, Subch. I:	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3)	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)	36
Ch. 12, Subch. II:	
Pt. IV.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III).....	35
8 U.S.C. 1226	38
8 U.S.C. 1226(a).....	8, 9, 38, 39, 45
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2)(A).....	38
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1)	35
8 U.S.C. 1231	<i>passim</i> , 1a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a).....	7, 23, 35, 1a

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A).....	3, 4, 34, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2)	4, 34, 35, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(3)	4, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(5)	7, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
8 U.S.C. 1231(h)	14, 37, 39, 47, 48, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1232(a)(5)(D)(i).....	35
Pt. V:	
8 U.S.C. 1252	2, 19, 21, 30, 32, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)	2, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D)	20, 21, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5)	2, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9).....	2, 24, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(1)(B).....	31, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3)(A).....	21, 17a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3)(A)(i)	20, 17a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(4)(B).....	31, 18a
8 U.S.C. 1252(f).....	<i>passim</i> , 19a
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 19a
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(2)	17, 19a
Ch. 13, Subch. I:	
8 U.S.C. 1551 note.....	36
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341.....	17, 18
6 U.S.C. 202(3)	36
6 U.S.C. 251	36
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	36
6 U.S.C. 542 note	36
6 U.S.C. 557	36
28 U.S.C. 1253	18
28 U.S.C. 1341	18

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2281 (1970).....	20
42 U.S.C. 405(g) (1976).....	30, 31
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 236.1(c)(8)	45
Section 236.1(d).....	45
Section 236.1(d)(1)	38
Section 241.4	5, 40, 20a
Section 241.4(f)(5)	5, 43, 26a
Section 241.4(f)(7)	5, 43, 26a
Section 241.4(f)(8)(iii)	5, 43, 27a
Section 241.4(h)(1)	45, 30a
Section 241.4(h)(2)	5, 43, 30a
Section 241.4(i)(2)	45, 32a
Section 241.4(i)(3)	5, 43, 33a
Section 241.4(i)(3)(i)	45, 33a
Section 241.4(k)(1)	5, 43, 36a
Section 241.4(k)(2)	5, 43, 36a
Section 241.4(k)(2)(iii)	5, 37a
Section 241.5	5
Section 241.5(a).....	5
Section 241.5(b).....	6
Section 241.13	5, 43
Section 241.13(d).....	5
Section 241.13(d)(1)	5, 43
Section 241.13(e).....	5, 43
Section 241.13(g).....	5
Section 1003.1(b)(7)	45
Section 1236.1(d)(1)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	32

XI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	17, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	33
7 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	28, 30
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	18
